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Introduction 

By Samantha Edwards 

Director of Communications and 

Engagement 

 

 
Welcome to our November 

Newsletter! 

 
 

 
Every Story Matters 

Thank you to everyone who has 

shared their pandemic experiences. 

 
People have shared 50,000 stories 

with the Inquiry so far. 

 
Find out how to share your story. 

 
 

 
Module 3: Healthcare 

The hearings for Module 3 are nearly 

finished. Next, Baroness Hallett will 

use the evidence to write her report 

and recommendations. 

https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/every-story-matters/
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Every Story Matters 

 
Every Story Matters was launched 

2 years ago. 

 
 

 
The stories people share with us 

are used as evidence in the Inquiry. 

 
 

 
People have been talking to us 

 

 
• online 

 

 
• at events all around the UK 

 
 
 

 

Tell us your story: 

https://covid19.public- 

inquiry.uk/every-story-matters_er/ 

https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/every-story-matters_er/
https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/every-story-matters_er/
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Remembering the 

pandemic 

Many people suffered and died during 

the pandemic. People are still living 

with the effects. For example: 

 
• long covid 

 
• grief from losing a loved one 

 
• effects on their work or business 

 

 
At the hearings, we show artwork 

which has been made to remember 

people we have lost. You can see it on 

our website. 

 
Link to Commemorative Art 

 

 
The artwork includes film, 

photography and tapestry. 

https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/commemoration/commemorative-art/
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This is a selection of photographs on display at Dorland 

House in London. This is where the hearings are happening. 
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Module 4: 
Vaccines and 
Therapeutics 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
The hearings for this investigation are 

in London: 

 
Start: Tuesday 14 January 2025 

 

 
End: Friday 31 January 2025 

Covid-19 vaccines are given to 

people as an injection. 

 
A vaccine teaches your body to 

recognise and fight a virus. 

Therapeutics help people to recover from 

Covid-19 more quickly. 

 
Examples of therapeutics include 

drugs and antibodies. 
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Parents, carers, teachers and other 

adults can contact us using 

Every Story Matters . 

Children and young 
people 

 
Our investigation into the effects of the 

Covid-19 pandemic on children and 

young people starts in 2025. 

 
We want to hear from: 

 

 
• 18 to 25-year-olds 

• parents and carers 

• teachers 

• other people who worked with 

children 

 
Young people aged between 9 and 22 

can share their experiences with 

Children and Young People’s Voices. 

https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/every-story-matters/
https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/news/hundreds-of-children-and-young-people-set-to-tell-the-inquiry-how-the-pandemic-affected-them/
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Bereaved Forum 

 
Being bereaved means that 

someone you love has died. The 

Bereaved Forum is for anyone who 

was bereaved during 2020-2022. 

 
 

 
People in the Bereaved Forum 

get a regular email about how to give 

advice to the Inquiry about 

 
• Every Story Matters 

 

 
• our work to remember people lost 

to Covid-19 

 

 

To join the forum, email us: 

engagement@ 

covid19.public-inquiry.uk 

mailto:engagement@covid19.public-inquiry.uk
mailto:engagement@covid19.public-inquiry.uk
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Getting help 
 

 
If you need to talk to someone 

about losing a loved one, you can 

contact Hestia. 

 
 

 
Hestia is a charity which helps 

people to recover from trauma and 

mental health problems. 

 
 
 

 
Phone: 0800 246 5617 

 
 

 
Email: 

covid19inquiry.support@hestia.org 
 
 

 
Web: https://covid19.public- 

inquiry.uk/support-whilst-engaging- 

with-the-inquiry/ 

mailto:covid19inquiry.support@hestia.org
https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/support-whilst-engaging-with-the-inquiry/
https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/support-whilst-engaging-with-the-inquiry/
https://covid19.public-inquiry.uk/support-whilst-engaging-with-the-inquiry/

